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FINANCIAL EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Annual

Actuals

$'000s

Current 

Budget 

$'000s

Variance 

$'000s

Variance 

%

Current 

Budget 

$'000s

Trend from 

OCT 2024

177,452 171,083 6,369 3.7% 421,742  ⯅
174,391 171,341 (3,050) (1.8%) 419,565  ⯆

3,061 (258) 3,319 2,177  ⯆
84,559 69,204 15,355 22.2% 156,267  ⯆

Other Capital Income (Asset disposals) (170) 0 (170) N/A 0  ⯅
Capital Loss (Asset write-off) 889 0 (889) N/A 0  ⯆

86,561 68,946 17,615 158,444  ⯆

70,213 83,067 12,854 15.5% 181,899  ⯅
Nicholas Street Precinct 6,557 14,885 8,328 55.9% 21,736  ⯆

54,110 31,463 (22,648) (72.0%) 75,510  ⯅
130,880 129,414 (1,466) (1.1%) 279,145  ⯅
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FINANCIAL EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
All Re

Annual

Actuals 

$'000s

Current Budget 

$'000s

Variance 

%

Current Budget 

$'000s Trend from OCT 

2024

Net rates and utilities charges 115,610 116,180  ▊ (570) (0.5%) 281,914  ⯆

Fees and charges 19,580 17,984  ▊ 1,596 8.9% 43,822  ⯅

Government grants and subsidies 31,716 35,181  ▊ (3,465) (9.8%) 66,932  ⯆

Internal revenue 15,977 15,029  ▊ 948 6.3% 35,816  ⯅

Other revenue 16,476 12,498  ▊ 3,978 31.8% 45,333  ⯅

Donations and contributions 62,836 43,417  ▊ 19,419 44.7% 104,192  ⯆

Total Revenue 262,195 240,289 21,906 9.1% 578,009  ⯆

Expense

Employee expenses 56,421 55,820 ▊ (601) (1.1%) 140,780  ⯆

Labour contracts 1,711 903  ▊ (808) (89.5%) 2,171  ⯆

Materials and services 48,123 48,879 ▊ 756 1.5% 119,684  ⯆

Internal expenses 15,313 13,987  ▊ (1,326) (9.5%) 33,331  ⯆

Other expenses 13,316 11,312  ▊ (2,004) (17.7%) 26,338  ⯆

Depreciation & amortisation 40,750 40,442  ▊ (308) (0.8%) 97,261  ⯆

175,634 171,343 (4,291) (2.5%) 419,565  ⯆

86,561 68,946 17,615 158,444  ⯆Net Result
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FINANCIAL EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Capital

Annual

Actuals

$'000s

Current 

Budget 

$'000s

Variance 

$'000s

Variance 

%

Current 

Budget 

$'000s

Trend from 

OCT 2024

Executive 5,828 5,828 1 0.0% 6,828 -

Nicholas Street Precinct 6,557 14,885 8,328 55.9% 21,736  ⯆
Corporate Services 2,543 3,515 972 27.6% 9,219  ⯆
Community, Cultural and Economic Development 800 1,390 590 42.5% 4,011  ⯆
Asset and Infrastructure Services 36,930 43,869 6,939 15.8% 99,732  ⯅
VHBB and Disaster Recovery 21,654 23,983 2,329 9.7% 44,831  ⯅
Environment and Sustainability 1,555 2,772 1,217 43.9% 13,226  ⯅
Planning and Regulatory Services 904 1,710 806 47.1% 4,052  ⯅
Net Result 76,770 97,952 21,182 21.6% 203,635  ⯅

NOVEMBER 2024
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 MTD MTD MTD YTD YTD YTD Full Year September EOY
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Budget Forecast Comments
$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

Whole of Council

Construction Program and Asset Purchase 

(incl. VHBB & Disaster Recovery)

16,029 18,800 2,771 76,770 97,952 21,182 203,635 210,444

VHBB and Disaster Recovery 2,539 3,053 514 21,654 23,983 2,329 44,831 44,036

Construction Program and Asset Purchase

(ex VHBB & Disaster Recovery)

13,490 15,748 2,258 55,116 73,968 18,852 158,804 166,408

Donated Assets 2,985 6,293 3,308 54,110 31,463 (22,648) 75,510 0

Construction Progam and Asset Purchase 0 0 0 5,828 5,828 1 6,828 6,828 Satisfactory.

Nicholas Street Precinct 1,652 1,391 (261) 6,557 14,885 8,328 21,736 27,665 NSP Redevelopment - $7.2M underspend YTD:

Underspends predonminantly due to delay in construction from 2023-24 in Venue - $4.7M; Tulmur Walk - $1.1M; and Eats 

- $423k.

Asset Rehabilitation - $1.2M underspend YTD:

143 Brisbane St - $450k underspend YTD mainly related to delayed works with the roof reburishment.

Tulmur Walk - $99k overspend YTD due to works carried over from 2023-24.

Car Park - $153k underspend YTD with delayed ramp repairs; deferral of downpipe works.

Venue - $328k underspend YTD mainly due to savings in furniture acquisition; and a deferral in compactor related 

equipment.

Total Capital Expenditure 1,652 1,391 (261) 12,384 20,713 8,328 28,564 34,493

Construction Program and Asset Purchase 452 378 (74) 1,521 2,440 919 4,935 5,110 ICT Hardware - $35k underspend YTD:

ICT Hardware may be overspent this financial year due to a large number of multi-function devices due for replacement 

and due to mobility devices requiring replacement to enable the roll out of Mobile Device Management. ICT will be 

looking for savings in other capital projects and at leveraging Telstra Infrastructure Fund to minimise ICT's hardware 

purchasing impact.

ICT Portfolio Delivery - $884k underspend YTD: 

Main underspends relate to Digital Media Asset Management $141k, Enterprise GIS $325k, Legal Case Matter 

Management solution $169k, AV Hardware program $116k.

iVolve

249 233 (16) 1,022 1,075 53 4,284 4,284 iVolve - Satisfactory results - on track to deliver within full program budget.  Procurement activities are currently being 

undertaken for ElevateAWM and ElevateHR and as these progress forecasting will be further refined.

Total Capital Expenditure 701 611 (90) 2,543 3,515 972 9,219 9,394

Construction Program and Asset Purchase 398 326 (72) 800 1,390 590 4,011 4,778 Asset Protection and Safe City - $97k underspend YTD: mainly with the CCTV Insfrastructure Program.

Libraries and Customer Service - $887k underspend YTD: Customer Experience Strategy under by $537k, Libraries 

furniture and fixtures behind by $137k - acquired as needed; delay to the Redbnk Plaza Refurb and Extension $100k; and 

deferrals or makerspace and booth seating projects to next financial year $73k.

Art Gallery and Community Facilities - $224k overspend YTD: Art Gallery underspent by $69k mainly due to a deferral 

of the gallery wall construction, and costs for the Art Workshop CCTV to come through. Community Facilities overspent 

by $293k with Civic Centre and Studio 188 equipment and lighting delayed from 2023-24 FY.

Sport & Recreation - $49k underspend YTD:  minor works unallocated budget accessed on reactive basis as required.

Major Projects - $219k overspend YTD: with the commencement of the detailed design of the North Ipswich Sport and 

Entertainment Precinct Stage 1: Western Grandstand (budgeted in 2025-26).

Total Capital Expenditure 398 326 (72) 800 1,390 590 4,011 4,778

Executive

CAPITAL SUMMARY AS AT NOVEMBER 2024

Corporate Services

Community, Cultural and Economic Development



 MTD MTD MTD YTD YTD YTD Full Year September EOY
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Budget Forecast Comments
$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

CAPITAL SUMMARY AS AT NOVEMBER 2024

Infrastructure Program (Other) (8) 168 176 988 518 (470) 2,563 2,778 Flood Mitigation And Drainage - $278k underspend YTD:

Flood Mitigation under $307k - mainly Marburg Rosewood Detention Basin Motion Sensors.

Local Amenity - $211k overspent YTD.  Across the program with spend on Kerb and Channel, Seal Gravel Roads, 

Unmaintained Gravel Roads and Urban Greening year to date.

Asset Rehabilitation 2,754 6,132 3,377 10,649 14,961 4,312 41,224 41,136 Asset Rehabilitation - $4.3M underspent YTD:

Bridge and Culvert Rehabilitation under $504k - mainly Hiddenvale Bridge $313k, and Tallegalla Road BR $214k.

Drainage Rehabilitation under $713k - mainly delays on East Ipswich Stage 1 DR $1.2M, partially offset by Champions 

Way $225k and the Tregair & Whitehill project $106k.

Gravel Road Rehabilitation under $135k - currently underspent but tracking to be on budget by end of financial year.

Kerb and Channel Rehabilitation over $115k - works on Waghorn St completed ahead of schedule and below FY budget 

$243k, partially offset by a delayed commencement on Emery St KR $138k.

Sealed Road Rehabilitation under $2.5M - mainly due to a delayed start to the Resurfacing Program $2.8M with 

procurement related issues.

Sports Facility Rehabilitation under $771k - mainly Bob Gibbs Pk lighting $924k with geotech design delays; heritage and 

design approval delaying commencement on Queens Park Tennis lighting project $102k; partially offset by works 

commencing on Grant funded Limestone Park lighting project $197k.

Transport and Traffic 5,182 4,399 (783) 20,057 23,457 3,399 40,146 36,654 Transport And Traffic - $3.4M underspent YTD: 

Strategic Transport under $3.8M - underspends on Springfield road upgrade projects totalling $9.3M delays on 

materials and a reduction to project estimate with several provisional sums not required; and Mary William TL $2.7M 

due to the bulk of works having been receipted in prior FY. This was partially offset by overspends in Redbank Plains Rd 

Stg 3 of $7.1M; Ripley Reif intersection upgrade $477k due to a service relocation design variation; and Ripley Road 

upgrade $455k.

Sustainable Travel over $430k - across the program but mainly related to works progressed on the PTAIP bus stop 

program.

Parks, Sport and Environment 814 594 (220) 3,086 2,698 (389) 7,599 9,754 Parks, Sports & Environment - $389k overspent YTD: 

Developer Funded Parks over $391k - mainly Cameron Pk upgrade $838k - due to variations. This was partially offset by 

a YTD underspend on RPRR Sports Facilities UG $275k with only concept design to be completed this FY, and delays on 

Camira RR SF I $192k.

Local Parks and Sports under $116k - Silver Jubilee Sports Field Club House project scheduled earlier to take advantage 

of external funding opportunity $517k, offset by Opossum Creek Parklands upgrade which has experience a change in 

scope $263k.

Strategic Parks and Sports under $118k - mainly Tivoli Sporting Complex UG $262k with only concept design to be 

completed this FY, offset by works carried over from 2023-24 on Jim Donald Parkland footpath $110k.

Emergent Works 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,211 1,023 Budget reallocated as required to new emergent projects within the financial year.

Equipment 39 0 (39) 70 0 (70) 0 81 Equipment:  unbudgeted expenditure related office furniture, cleaning equipment and software.

Ipswich Central Revitalisation 0 0 (0) 89 0 (89) 0 97 Ipswich Central Revitalisation - $89k overspend YTD: unbudgeted expenditure, mainly related to grant funded works 

on the East St upgrade, and also on Fire Station 101 upgrades.

Fleet 1,181 774 (407) 1,990 2,235 245 6,989 8,926 Fleet - $245k underspend YTD : mainly related to late deliveries in the Truck $1.1M, Vehicle Replacement Programs 

$139k, and Minor Plant Replacement Program $115k. This was partially offset by YTD overspends in Waste Truck 

Commercial Growth $428k and Mowing Trucks Growth $675k.  

Disaster Recovery 2,273 2,660 387 13,231 15,621 2,390 33,721 35,613 Disaster Recovery - $2.4M underspend YTD. Main underspends are with Goodna Cultural Arts Centre flood recovery 

works, and more generally across the Feb 22 Flood Recovery efforts.

Voluntary Home Buy Back Scheme 266 393 126 8,423 8,363 (60) 11,110 8,423 Voluntary Home Buy Back Scheme - $60k overspend YTD. Site rehabilitation works continue.

Total Capital Expenditure 12,501 15,119 2,618 58,584 67,852 9,268 144,563 144,485

Assets and Infrastructure Services



 MTD MTD MTD YTD YTD YTD Full Year September EOY
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Budget Forecast Comments
$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

CAPITAL SUMMARY AS AT NOVEMBER 2024

Infrastructure Program 365 411 46 801 1,204 403 8,295 8,756 Asset Rehabilitation - $160k underspent YTD: mainly related to Woogaroo disturbed land management infrastructure 

$100k.

Disaster and Natural Hazard Management - $182k underspend YTD: mainly due to delays in fire detection cameras 

$80k.

Parks Sport and Environment - $50k underspend YTD: mainly related to the Ti Tree Bioenergy Funded program.$121k, 

the Natural Environment and Stormwater program $163k, offset by Ipswich Nature Centre improvements $169k, and the 

grant funded Bundamba Ck bank stablisation project $136k.

Waste 190 342 151 755 1,569 814 4,931 4,617 Resource Recovery - $814k underspend YTD:  Mainly due to delayed commercial & domestic bin acquisitions $210k, and 

Bin Storage Hard Stand $248k, Riverview RRC Hard Stand Recycle St $498k, and a prior period accounting correction to 

Garden Organics Bin Purchases recorded in October 2024. This was offset by a YTD overspend on the Riverview RRC 

Upgrade Stg 1 project $237k - due to necessary variations in Topsoil portion of contract and wet weather delays in the 

prior year, and the new Refuse and Recycling Centre $121k.

Total Capital Expenditure 556 753 197 1,555 2,772 1,217 13,226 13,373

Construction Program and Asset Purchase 222 600 378 904 1,710 806 4,052 3,921 Cemetery Works - $778k underspend YTD:  poor weather conditions have affected progress on the Tallegalla Cemetery 

Expansion $1.4M, partially offset by works carried over from 2023-24 on Warrill Park View Cemetery section 3 

expansion $204k and Stone Quarry Burial road construction completed ahead of budgeted schedule with amenities 

block expected in 2025 $162k.

Animal Management - $48k underspend YTD: with day yard and exercise yard fencing and kennel fans expected to be 

completed in 2025.

Specialist Equipment - $20k overspend YTD:  related to phasing of illegal dumping camera & equipment and ANPR 

camera.
Total Capital Expenditure 222 600 378 904 1,710 806 4,052 3,921

Community, Cultural and Economic Development 0 3 3 67 13 (54) 32
Corporate Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Asset and Infrastructure Services 2,985 6,290 3,305 54,043 31,449 (22,594) 75,478
Environment and Sustainability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Executive 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Planning and Regulatory Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Donated Assets 2,985 6,293 3,308 54,110 31,463 (22,648) 75,510

Environment and Sustainability

Donated Assets

Planning and Regulatory Services



FINANCIAL EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Cash and Investments

NOVEMBER 2024

Cashflow
Council’s cash and cash equivalents balance as at 30 November 2024 was $172.1 million. Actual cash balance includes deficit $741K of funds related to the Voluntary 
Home Buy-Back program. Council’s investments are made in accordance with Council’s Investment Policy (adopted as part of the annual budget) with an average return 
percentage of  5.06%.

Investments and Earnings Summary Margin % Return
CBA Operating Account 0.004  4.85%
Term Deposit Investments 0.006  5.04%
QTC Trust Fund Account 0.007  5.08%
QTC Operating Account - CBD 0.007  5.08%
QTC Operating Account - General 0.007  5.08%
QTC Operating Account - Total 0.007  5.08%
Total Invested funds (W.Avg return) 0.006  5.07%
Total Operating Funds (Ex Trust) 0.006  5.06%

$6,186,110

$41,349,179

$117,952,228

$172,138,339
$213,487,518

$48,000,000

$

$117,952,228


